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. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .130  (1 , 6 , 1 %)
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. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5  100 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6  16 
 ( / )

LINE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 200 /47 k
-  (IHF, ,  A)

LINE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 98 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 p-p (75 )

 (FM). . . . . . . . . . . . . 87,5  108 
 (FM) . . . . . . . . . . . . 75 

 (AM) . . . . . . . . . . . . 531  1602 
 (AM)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Bluetooth . 3.0
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bluetooth  2

*. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  10 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,4 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FH-SS (Frequency Hopping Spread Spectrum)
Bluetooth  . . . A2DP, AVRCP

 . . . SBC (Subband Codec), AAC, aptX
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . SCMS-T

*
.

.

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bluetooth . 2.1 + EDR
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bluetooth  2

* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  10 
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,4 

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .FH-SS (Frequency Hopping Spread Spectrum)
Bluetooth . . . A2DP, AVRCP

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . SBC (Subband Codec)
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . SCMS-T

*
.

.

 HDMI . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  A (19- )
 HDMI  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 , 100 

 HDMI/MHL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 , 900 
 USB  . . . . . . . . USB 2.0 High Speed (  A) 5 , 1 A
 iPod. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . USB
 ADAPTER PORT  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 , 100 A

 LAN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 BASE-T/100 BASE-TX

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 220  230 , 50 /60 
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 450 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0,1 
In standby (  HDMI )  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0,3 
In standby (Network Standby )  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,0 
In standby (  HDMI , Network Standby )
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,0 

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15  ( ), 30 , 60 ,
. . . . . . . . . . . .435  ( ) x 168  ( ) x 331,5  ( )

 ( ) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,6 

 ( CACC)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

 (  AAA IEC R03) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

 FM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1
 SPEAKER CAUTION (

) (
) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

 (CD-ROM)

230 .

.
 FontAvenue®,

 NEC Corporation. FontAvenue - 
 NEC Corporation.

Microsoft, Windows, Windows Media  Windows Vista 

 Microsoft Corporation /
.

Android  Google Play 
Google Inc.
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. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
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 LAN . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

 LAN (  LAN) . . . . . 19
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 Setup Navigator . . 20
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« »
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 Miracast . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
,  Miracast/

Wi-Fi Direct . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
 WPS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

 SSID  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
 Miracast/Wi-Fi Direct  . . . . . . . . . . . 34

,
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34

-  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
 Initial Setup . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
 WPS (Wi-Fi Protected Setup)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44

 WPS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44
,  . . . . . . . . . 45

/  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46

/ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
,

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48
 . . . . 49

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
 Control . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
 LAN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60



Ru

•  x 1

•  700 x 2

•

•

•

•  ( )

.

.

• ,
,

, ,
.

, ,
. ,

.

• .

• ,
,

 ( ).

•
,

.
.

• , ,
.

• ,
.

.

• ,
,

 (1 ).
,

,
.

,
.

• , ,

,
.

1 .

2
(2 .  700).

, .

3 .
 ( ).

•
- , .,

.

•
 ( . 39).



Ru

 Pioneer. 
 Blu-ray 

.

http://www.pioneer.eu/
http://www.pioneer-rus.ru/

(iPod, iPhone, iPad, .)
,

.

 Pioneer.

.
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/

, , 
.

• .

• .«Blu-ray Disc», «Blu-ray» 
 «Blu-ray Disc» 
 Blu-ray Disc Association.

•  DVD Format/
Logo Licensing Corporation.

BDMV BDAV DVD-
Video DVD VR CD-DA

DTS-CD
DATA-
DISC1

1. , , .

BD2

2. .

BD-ROM

BD-R

BD-RE

DVD

DVD-ROM

DVD-R2,3,4

3. .
4. DVD-R  (3,95  4,7 ) .

5

5.  AVCHD.

6

6.  AVCREC.

DVD-RW3,7

7. DVD-RW  1.0 .

5 6

DVD+R2,3

DVD+RW3

CD

CD-DA
(Audio CD)8

8.  Video CD .

CD-R3

CD-RW3

CD-ROM
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• HD DVD 

• DVD-RAM 
,

, .

• ,

.
•  8 ,

 8 .
. 8 

BDROM .

 Cinavia
 Cinavia, 

, .

,
.

 Cinavia 
 Cinavia ,

 http://www.cinavia.com. 
 Cinavia 

: Cinavia Consumer Information Center, P.O. Box 86851, 
San Diego, CA, 92138, USA.

 2004-2010 Verance Corporation. 
Cinavia™  Verance 
Corporation.  7, 369, 677 

 Verance Corporation. 
.

 Blu-ray DiscTM, DVD ,
.

.

. ,

.

:
• Dolby TrueHD
• Dolby Digital Plus
• Dolby Digital
• DSD
• DTS-HD Master Audio
• DTS-HD High Resolution Audio
• DTS Digital Surround

•  MPEG (AAC)
• Linear PCM

 Dolby TrueHD, 
Dolby Digital Plus, DSD, DTS-HD Master Audio  DTS-HD 
High Resolution Audio,  HDMI 

-
, .

 BD, 
,

.
 Dolby Laboratories. 

”Dolby”  D 
 Dolby Laboratories.

:
5,956,674; 5,974,380; 6,226,616; 6,487,535; 7,392,195; 
7,272,567; 7,333,929; 7,212,872 

. DTS-HD, Symbol,  DTS-HD  Symbol 

DTS-HD Master Audio | Essential 
 DTS, Inc. 

. © DTS, Inc. .

 BD 

•  BD  (BDMV), 
.

–  Blu-ray Disc Read-Only (ROM)  2
–  Blu-ray Disc Recordable (R)  2
–  Blu-ray Disc Rewritable (RE)  3

 BD-ROM 
 5.

“Blu-ray 3D”  “Blu-ray 3D” 
 Blu-ray Disc Association.

 BONUSVIEW 
 ( - -

) . ,
 BONUSVIEW (

( - - ) )
.

, .

“BONUSVIEW”  Blu-ray 
Disc Association.
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 BD-LIVE 

. ,
 BD-LIVE ( , .),

.
 BD-LIVE .

 “BD-LIVE” 
Blu-ray Disc Association.

 BD-ROM ,
 BD-J (Java), ,

, .

Oracle and Java 
 Oracle /

.
.

•  BD  (BDAV), 
.

–  Blu-ray Disc Recordable (R)  1
–  Blu-ray Disc Rewritable (RE)  2

 DVD 

DVD-RW ,  VR (
Video Recording). , ,

,
,

 CPRM.
AVCHD – 

 (HD), 

.

“AVCHD”  “AVCHD” 
 Panasonic Corporation  Sony Corporation.

 Blu-ray Disc  BD-ROM  DVD-Video 

.
:

• BD-ROM: C

• DVD-Video: 5
, ,

.
.

• BD : C (  C)  ALL

• DVD : 5 (  5)  ALL

 CD 
 CD :

 Audio CD .

,
.

 DualDisc
DualDisc – ,

 DVD ( , .),
 - ,  DVD, 

, .

DVD  DualDisc.
,  DVD, 

.
 DualDisc, ,
,

.
.

 DualDisc 
.

, 
 BD/DVD 

• , ,

. ,
.

.

• ,
BD/DVD ,

, ,
, , .
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, 

,
 USB .

:

*  ( )
 256 . ,

 5 .

•

.

,
,  BD , DVD ,

CD  USB.

• DivX Plus HD

 DivX Certified®

 DivX®  DivX 
PlusTM HD (H.264/MKV) 

 1080p HD, .

 DIVX VIDEO: DivX®

,  DivX, LLC, 
 Rovi Corporation. 

 DivX Certified® ,
 DivX. 

,

 DivX  divx.com.

 DIVX: 
 DivX Certified®;

(VOD)  DivX 
.

 DivX VOD 
.  vod.divx.com, 

.

DivX®, DivX Certified®, DivX PlusTM HD 

 Rovi Corporation 
, .

•  DivX® Certified 
,

 (Video-on-Demand - VOD) 
 DivX. 

 DivX VOD 
.

:  DivX VOD 
DivX DRM (Digital Rights Management), 

 DivX 
.

DivX VOD, ,

. ,
 www.divx.com/vod.

–  DivX VOD 
HOME MENU

DivX® VOD DRM  ( . 39).
–  DivX VOD 

.

. ,
 0, 

 (
 Divx .). ,

,

(
).

• YouTube

YouTubeTM  Google inc.

01 

XX 

001.jpg/001.mp3

xxx.jpg/xxx.mp3

001.jpg/001.mp3

xxx.jpg/xxx.mp3

001.jpg/001.mp3

xxx.jpg/xxx.mp3

001.jpg/001.mp3

xxx.jpg/xxx.mp3
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( )

BD-R/RE/-R DL/
RE DL/-R LTH,

DVD-R/RW/-R DL/
+R/+RW/+R DL, 

CD-R/RW

 USB1 Network

MP3
(.mp3)

:  48 
:  320 /
: MPEG-1 Audio Layer 3

WMA2

(.wma)

:  48 
:  192 /
: WMA  9

AAC3

(.m4a)

:  96 
:  192 /
: MPEG4-AAC

WAV
(.wav)

:  192 
: 16 , 24 

: 2-

FLAC
(.flac)

:  192 
: 16 , 24 

:

Monkey’s Audio
(.ape)

:  192 
: 16 

: 2-

JPEG
(.jpg/.jpeg)

: 4 000 x 3 000 

MPO
(.mpo)

3D

PNG
(.png)

: 2 048 x 1 024 

 PNG 
.

GIF
(.gif)

: 2 048 x 1 024 

 GIF 
.

.

DivX
(.avi/.divx/.mkv)

:  DivX®

PLUS HD
:

 1 920 x 1 080 (DivX® PLUS HD)
 1 280 x 720 (MKV)

MP4
(.mp4)

:  1 920 x 1 080
: MPEG4, MPEG-4 AVC (  4.1)
: AAC, MP3

WMV
(.wmv)

:  1 280 x 720
: WMV9, WMV9AP (VC-1)
: WMA

AVI
(.avi)

:  1 920 x 1 080
: MPEG4
: MP3, AAC
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• , ,
, .

•  LAN,  ( .),
 (

 HD)  (  WAV 
192 /24 ) - .

• ,  DRM (Digital Rights Management) (
DivX VOD).

•  AVCHD  LAN.

3GP
(.3gp)

: H.263, MPEG4, H.264
: MPEG-4 AAC

FLV
(.flv)

: Sorenson H.263 (FLV1), VP6 (FLV4), 
H.264

: MP3, AAC

1.  FAT16, FAT32  NTFS.
2. WMA Pro, Lossless  Voice .
3.  Apple .

( )

BD-R/RE/-R DL/
RE DL/-R LTH,

DVD-R/RW/-R DL/
+R/+RW/+R DL, 

CD-R/RW

 USB1 Network
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1 STANDBY/ON – 
.

2 CONTINUED –
. ( . 28)

3 AUDIO – ( . 25)

4 SUBTITLE – ( . 24)

5 CD/SACD – 
 CD  SACD. ( . 25) 

6 REPEAT – ( . 23)

7 A-B – ( . 22)

8 YouTube – 
 YouTube. ( . 35)

9 – ( . 22)

10 STOP – ( . 21)

11  REV – ( . 22)

12 TOP MENU � 
 BD-ROM  DVD-Video.

13 / / /  – ,
.

ENTER – 
,

, .

14 HOME MENU – ( . 36)

15  – 
 BD-ROM.

PROGRAM – ( . 23)

BOOK MARK – ( . 23)

ZOOM – ( . 23)

INDEX – ( . 24)

16  – 
/ /

,
.

17 CLEAR – , .

18 OPEN/CLOSE – 
.

19 DISPLAY – ( . 25)

20 Miracast  –  Miracast/Wi-
Fi Direct. ( . 32)

21 FL DIMMER – 

(4 ).

22 SHORT SKIP – ,
 30 . ( . 22)

23 REPLAY – ,
 10 . ( . 22)

24 HDMI – 
, HDMI 

OUT ( . 37).

25 / / – ( . 22)

26  – ( . 21)

27 FWD – ( . 22)

28 POP UP MENU/MENU –
 BD-ROM  DVD-Video.

29 RETURN – 
.

30 FUNCTION – ( . 27)
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1 STANDBY/ON – 
.

2 a

3

4  – 
 ( ),

.

.

5  – ,
 7 .

,
. ,

.

6 OPEN/CLOSE – 
.

7  – .

8  USB – ( . 18)

9 – .

1  DIGITAL OUT (COAXIAL)  – ( . 18)

2    AUDIO OUT  – ( . 18)

3   HDMI OUT  – ( . 15)

4  LAN (10/100)  – ( . 19)

5  USB – ( . 18)

6 AC IN – ( . 19)
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,

.

 ( . 20).

.

 HDMI
 HDMI 

.

•

 HDMI  ( . 20).
•  HDMI 

 1080p .

 HDMI

High-Definition Multimedia Interface (HDMI®).

 HDMI  HDMI High-Definition Multimedia 
Interface,  HDMI Logo 

 HDMI Licensing, LLC.

 Deep Color.

 8  YCbCr 4:4:4  RGB, 
 Deep Color 

 8 
.

,  Deep 
Color, 

.

 “x.v.Color”, 

,
 xvYCC.

,  “xvYCC”, 

 “x.v.Color” , .,
,

,
.

“x.v.Color” ,

,

,  xvYCC.

“x.v.Color” 
 Sony Corporation.

HDMI OUT 
• Dolby TrueHD
• Dolby Digital Plus
• Dolby Digital
• DTS-HD Master Audio
• DTS-HD High Resolution Audio
• DTS Digital Surround
• Linear PCM

 Linear PCM, 
:

– :  32  192 
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Plus

Dolby Digital 
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DTS Digital 
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DTS Digital 
Surround PCM 5.1ch

DTS Digital 
Surround

DTS Digital 
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DTS Digital 
Surround PCM 7.1ch
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DTS Digital 
Surround PCM 7.1ch
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SACD (DSD)3 DSD5 PCM 2 ch6 PCM 5.1ch PCM 2 ch6 PCM 5.1ch PCM 2 ch6 2 ch6
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/
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Abkhazian, ab/abk, 0102
Afar, aa/aar, 0101
Afrikaans, af/afr, 0106
Albanian, sq/sqi, 1917
Amharic, am/amh, 0113
Arabic, ar/ara, 0118
Armenian, hy/hye, 0825
Assamese, as/asm, 0119
Aymara, ay/aym, 0125
Azerbaijani, az/aze, 0126
Bashkir, ba/bak, 0201
Basque, eu/eus, 0521
Belarusian, be/bel, 0205
Bengali, bn/ben, 0214
Bihari, bh/bih, 0208
Bislama, bi/bis, 0209
Breton, br/bre, 0218
Bulgarian, bg/bul, 0207
Burmese, my/mya, 1325
Catalan, ca/cat, 0301
Central Khmer, km/khm, 1113
Chinese, zh/zho, 2608
Corsican, co/cos, 0315
Croatian, hr/hrv, 0818
Czech, cs/ces, 0319
Danish, da/dan, 0401
Dutch, nl/nld, 1412
Dzongkha, dz/dzo, 0426
English, en/eng, 0514
Esperanto, eo/epo, 0515
Estonian, et/est, 0520
Finnish, fi/fin, 0609
Fijian, fj/fij, 0610
Faroese, fo/fao, 0615

French, fr/fra, 0618
Galician, gl/glg, 0712
Georgian, ka/kat, 1101
German, de/deu, 0405
Greek, el/ell, 0512
Guarani, gn/grn, 0714
Gujarati, gu/guj, 0721
Hausa, ha/hau, 0801
Hebrew, iw/heb, 0923
Hindi, hi/hin, 0809
Hungarian, hu/hun, 0821
Icelandic, is/isl, 0919
Indonesian, in/ind, 0914
Interlingua, ia/ina, 0901
Interlingue, ie/ile, 0905
Inupiaq, ik/ipk, 0911
Irish, ga/gle, 0701
Italian, it/ita, 0920
Japanese, ja/jpn, 1001
Javanese, jw/jav, 1023
Kalaallisut, kl/kal, 1112
Kannada, kn/kan, 1114
Kashmiri, ks/kas, 1119
Kazakh, kk/kaz, 1111
Kinyarwanda, rw/kin, 1823
Kirghiz, ky/kir, 1125
Korean, ko/kor, 1115
Kurdish, ku/kur, 1121
Lao, lo/lao, 1215
Latin, la/lat, 1201
Latvian, lv/lav, 1222
Lingala, ln/lin, 1214
Lithuanian, lt/lit, 1220
Macedonian, mk/mkd, 1311

Malagasy, mg/mlg, 1307
Malay, ms/msa, 1319
Malayalam, ml/mal, 1312
Maltese, mt/mlt, 1320
Maori, mi/mri, 1309
Marathi, mr/mar, 1318
Mongolian, mn/mon, 1314
Moldavian, mo/mol, 1315
Nauru, na/nau, 1401
Nepali, ne/nep, 1405
Norwegian, no/nor, 1415
Occitan, oc/oci, 1503
Oriya, or/ori, 1518
Oromo, om/orm, 1513
Panjabi, pa/pan, 1601
Persian, fa/fas, 0601
Polish, pl/pol, 1612
Portuguese, pt/por, 1620
Pushto, ps/pus, 1619
Quechua, qu/que, 1721
Romanian, ro/ron, 1815
Romansch, rm/roh, 1813
Rundi, rn/run, 1814
Russian, ru/rus, 1821
Samoan, sm/smo, 1913
Sango, sg/sag, 1907
Sanskrit, sa/san, 1901
Scottish Gaelic, gd/gla, 0704
Serbian, sr/srp, 1918
Serbo-Croatian, sh/---, 1908
Shona, sn/sna, 1914
Sindhi, sd/snd, 1904
Sinhalese, si/sin, 1909
Slovak, sk/slk, 1911

Slovenian, sl/slv, 1912
Somali, so/som, 1915
Sotho, Southern, st/sot, 1920
Spanish, es/spa, 0519
Sundanese, su/sun, 1921
Swahili, sw/swa, 1923
Swati, ss/ssw, 1919
Swedish, sv/swe, 1922
Tagalog, tl/tgl, 2012
Tajik, tg/tgk, 2007
Tamil, ta/tam, 2001
Tatar, tt/tat, 2020
Telugu, te/tel, 2005
Thai, th/tha, 2008
Tibetan, bo/bod, 0215
Tigrinya, ti/tir, 2009

Tsonga, ts/tso, 2019
Tswana, tn/tsn, 2014
Turkmen, tk/tuk, 2011
Turkish, tr/tur, 2018
Twi, tw/twi, 2023
Ukrainian, uk/ukr, 2111
Urdu, ur/urd, 2118
Uzbek, uz/uzb, 2126
Vietnamese, vi/vie, 2209
Volapük, vo/vol, 2215
Welsh, cy/cym, 0325
Western Frisian, fy/fry, 0625
Wolof, wo/wol, 2315
Xhosa, xh/xho, 2408
Yiddish, ji/yid, 1009
Yoruba, yo/yor, 2515
Zulu, zu/zul, 2621

Anguilla, ai, 0109
Antigua and Barbuda, ag, 0107
Argentina, ar, 0118
Armenia, am, 0113
Australia, au, 0121
Austria, at, 0120
Azerbaijan, az, 0126
Bahamas, bs, 0219
Barbados, bb, 0202
Belarus, by, 0225
Belgium, be, 0205
Belize, bz, 0226
Bermuda, bm, 0213
Brazil, br, 0218
Bulgaria, bg, 0207
Canada, ca, 0301
Cayman Islands, ky, 1125
Chile, cl, 0312
China, cn, 0314
Colombia, co, 0315
Croatia, hr, 0818
Cyprus, cy, 0325
Czech Republic, cz, 0326
Denmark, dk, 0411
Dominica, dm, 0413
Dominican Republic, do, 0415

Estonia, ee, 0505
Finland, fi, 0609
France, fr, 0618
Georgia, ge, 0705
Germany, de, 0405
Greece, gr, 0718
Greenland, gl, 0712
Grenada, gd, 0704
Guyana, gy, 0725
Haiti, ht, 0820
Hong Kong, hk, 0811
Hungary, hu, 0821
Iceland, is, 0919
India, in, 0914
Indonesia, id, 0904
Ireland, ie, 0905
Israel, il, 0912
Italy, it, 0920
Jamaica, jm, 1013
Japan, jp, 1016
Kazakhstan, kz, 1126
Korea, Republic of, kr, 1118
Kyrgyzstan, kg, 1107
Latvia, lv, 1222
Liechtenstein, li, 1209
Lithuania, lt, 1220

Luxembourg, lu, 1221
Macedonia, the Former Yugoslav 
Republic of, mk, 1311
Malaysia, my, 1325
Malta, mt, 1320
Mexico, mx, 1324
Moldova, Republic of, md, 1304
Monaco, mc, 1303
Montserrat, ms, 1319
Netherlands, nl, 1412
New Zealand, nz, 1426
Norway, no, 1415
Pakistan, pk, 1611
Peru, pe, 1605
Philippines, ph, 1608
Poland, pl, 1612
Portugal, pt, 1620
Puerto Rico, pr, 1618
Romania, ro, 1815
Russian Federation, ru, 1821
Saint Kitts and Nevis, kn, 1114
Saint Lucia, lc, 1203
Saint Vincent and the 

Grenadines, vc, 2203
San Marino, sm, 1913
Singapore, sg, 1907

Slovakia, sk, 1911
Slovenia, si, 1909
Spain, es, 0519
Suriname, sr, 1918
Sweden, se, 1905
Switzerland, ch, 0308

Tajikistan, tj, 2010
Thailand, th, 2008
Trinidad and Tobago, tt, 2020
Tunisia, tn, 2014
Turkey, tr, 2018
Turkmenistan, tm, 2013
Turks and Caicos Islands, tc, 2003
Ukraine, ua, 2101
United Kingdom, gb, 0702
United States, us, 2119
Uruguay, uy, 2125
Uzbekistan, uz, 2126
Venezuela, ve, 2205
Virgin Islands, British, vg, 2207
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Thank you for buying this Pioneer product. 
Please read through these operating instructions before 
using your speaker system to optimize performance.
� The nominal impedance of this speaker system is 

8 . Connect the speaker system to an amplifier with 
a load impedance ranging from 6  to 16  (a model 
with �6  to 16 � displayed on the speaker output 
terminals).

� In order to prevent damage to the speaker system 
resulting from input overload, please observe the 
following precautions:

-Be sure to turn the connected devices off and 
remove the power cord from the wall outlet 
beforehand when changing the connection or 
installation method.

-Do not use excessive amplifier volume if using a 
tone control to emphasize high or low frequencies.

� Do not use the speaker to output distorted sound for  
long periods of time. This can result in a fire hazard.

� Do not install these units near a stove or other 
heating appliance, or put them in a place exposed to 
the sun. Such locations may cause the cabinet to 
change color and the speaker system to break down.

� Do not attach the front and center speakers to the 
wall or ceiling. It may fall off and cause injury.

� This speaker system is magnetically shielded. 
However, depending on the installation location, 
color distortion may occur if the speaker system is 
installed extremely close to the screen of a television 
set.
If this happens, turn off the television, then turn it on 
again after 15 min to 30 min. If the problem persists, 
place the speaker system away from the television 
set.

� Do not install your speakers overhead on the ceiling 
or wall. The grille is designed to be detachable, and 
as such it may fall and cause damage or personal 
injury if installed overhead.

� The surround speakers are not magnetically shielded 
and so should not be placed near a TV or monitor, as 
the interaction of magnetic materials can cause 
distortion of the colors on your TV screen. Magnetic 
storage media (such as floppy discs and tape or video 
cassettes) should also not be kept close to these 
speakers. 

For best results the speakers should be separated a 
distance approximately equal to the listening distance. 
Angling the speakers inward towards the listener will 
improve the image stability for non-central listeners. 
Close proximity to a side or rear wall will enhance the 
midbass performance, although too close (particularly a 
corner location) and the bass may be unnaturally high 
and image performance may be degraded.



The speaker should be positioned below the TV. For best 
results align the front of the speaker with the front of the 
TV. If the speaker is placed under the TV and very close to 
the floor, then tilting upwards may be beneficial.

Do not place the center speaker on top of TV, the speaker 
may fall from the TV due to external shocks such as 
earthquakes, endangering those nearby or damaging the 
speaker.

For best results the speakers should be positioned at or 
above ear level. Depending upon your room layout and 
preferences, the left and right rear speakers should be 
positioned on the side walls just the rear of the listening 
position, or on the walls.

This is a standard multichannel surround sound speaker 
setup for optimal 5.1 channel home theater sound.

If the front, center and surround speakers are placed on 
a hard surface, such as wood or tile place four non-skid 
pads on the bottom flat surface of the speakers.  

Before connecting the speakers, please read the
operating instructions supplied with your amplifier to 
select the speaker setting of amplifier :
� FRONT SPEAKERS : LARGE
� CENTER / SURROUND SPEAKERS : SMALL

Make sure all equipment is turned off before making any 
connections.
� Correct wiring of your speakers is essential for 

achieving the best sound quality. Be careful to 
ensure proper polarity of connection.

Connect the striped speaker cord to the red (+) terminal 
and the other cord to the black (�) terminal as shown 
below (for more details, refer to your amplifier instruction 
manual).

� For front speakers:

Unscrew the terminals on the speaker and insert the 
striped speaker cord into the red (+) terminal and the 
other cord into the black (�) terminal as shown below.

� For all other speakers:

To connect, press the lever and insert the striped 
speaker cord into the red (+) terminal and the other 
cord into the black (�) terminal as shown below. Center speaker

Surround speakers

SpeakersAmplifier



Before mounting

� Remember that the speaker system is heavy and that 
its weight could cause the screws to work loose, or 
the wall material to fail to support it, resulting in the 
speaker falling. Make sure that the wall you intend to 
mount the speakers on is strong enough to support 
them. Do not mount on plywood or soft surface walls.

� Mounting screws are not supplied. Use screws 
suitable for the wall material and support the weight 
of the speaker. 

� Pass a commercially-available reinforced string 
through the plastic catch to securely support the 
speaker to the wall. Be sure that the wall to which you 
fasten the speaker is strong enough to support the 
weight of the speaker. After fastening the speaker, 
make sure that it does not fall over.

� The speaker can incur damage in the event of a fall.

� Do not attach the plastic catch directly to the wall. It 
should only be used in conjunction with reinforced 
string to prevent the speaker from falling.

Pass and tie two reinforced strings through the plastic 
catches, and fasten the speaker to the wall as shown 
above.

� If you are unsure of the quality and strength of the 
walls, consult a professional for advice.

� Pioneer is not responsible for any accidents or 
damage that result from improper installation.

Use a polishing cloth or dry cloth to wipe off dust and dirt.
When the cabinet is very dirty, clean with a soft cloth 
dipped in some neutral cleanser diluted five or six times 
with water, and then wipe again with a dry cloth. Do not 
use furniture wax or cleaners.
Never use thinners, benzine, insecticide sprays and other 
chemicals on or near the cabinets, since these will 
corrode the surfaces.

The front grille of this speaker system is removable. 
Proceed as follows:

1.  To attach the grille, line up the holes on the speaker 
with the projections on the grille firmly.

2.  To detatch the grille, grab it by its bottom with both 
hands and toward you to separate the bottom part of 
the grille from the speaker.

3.  Slide your hands up the middle section of the grille, 
and once again pull gently toward you. This will 
remove the middle section of the grille from the 
speaker.

4.  Finally, repeat this same motion for the top part of the 
grille, detatching the grille entirely from the speaker.

1.  To detatch the grille, grab it by its bottom with both 
hands and toward you to separate the bottom part of 
the grille from the speaker.

2.  Next, grab the top part of the grille and gently pull it 
toward you to remove the top portion.

3.  To replace the grille, align the holes in the front of the 
speaker�s corners with the projections on the grille, 
and push each of the corners into place.

No sound � Bad speaker cord or 
connection.
� Amplifier is off.
� Volume control is at zero.

� Connect correctly or 
replace cord.
� Turn on amplifier.
� Slowly turn up volume.

Sound is 
distorted.

� Extreme signal condition. � Turn down the 
amplifier�s output level 
(volume, bass control, 
bass boost) to lower the 
level.



Enclosure  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bass-reflex floorstanding type
(magnetically shielded)

Configuration  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-way
Woofer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 cm cone x1
Passive radiator  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 cm cone x1
Mid-range speaker . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7.7 cm cone x1
Tweeter  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.6 cm semi-dome x1
Impedance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8 
Frequency response . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .40 Hz to 30 kHz
Sensitivity (1m, 1W) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83.0 dB
Maximum input power . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 150 W
Exterior dimensions
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 220 (W) mm x 980 (H) mm x 249 (D) mm
Weight (Including grille)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10.0 kg

Enclosure  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bass-reflex bookshelf type
Configuration  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..10 cm 1-way
Speakers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 cm cone x1
Impedance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8 
Frequency response . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .50 Hz to 20 kHz
Sensitivity (1m, 1W) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81.5 dB
Maximum input power . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 120 W
Exterior dimensions
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 180 (W) mm x 130 (H) mm x 162 (D) mm
Weight . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1.3 kg

Enclosure . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bass-reflex bookshelf type
(magnetically shielded)

Configuration. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10 cm 1-way
Speakers. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 cm cone x2
Impedance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
Frequency response . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50 Hz to 20 kHz
Sensitivity (1m, 1W). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 88.0 dB
Maximum input power . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 120 W
Exterior dimensions
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 350 (W) mm x 130 (H) mm x 162 (D) mm
Weight  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.5 kg

Speaker cords . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Non-skid pads . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 (4 pcs x 3 sheets)
Grilles(for front speaker) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Operating instructions

Specifications and design subject to possible 
modification without notice due to improvements.

Published by Pioneer Corporation.
Copyright © 2010 Pioneer Corporation.

All rights reserved.



Muchas gracias por la adquisición de este producto 
Pioneer.
Lea todo este manual de instrucciones para aprender a 
operar correctamente su modelo.

• La impedancia nominal de este sistema de altavoces 
es de 8 . Conecte el sistema de altavoces a un 
amplificador que tenga una impedancia de carga de 
6  a 16  (un modelo que tenga inscrito “6  a 
16 ” en los terminales de salida de altavoces del 
amplificador).

• Para evitar daños en el sistema de altavoces debido 
a una sobrecarga de entrada, tenga presente las 
precauciones siguientes:

-Asegúrese de desconectar los dispositivos 
conectados y de desenchufar el cable de la 
alimentación de la toma de corriente antes de 
cambiar las conexiones o el método de instalación.

-Si utiliza un control de tono para resaltar los 
agudos o graves, no aumente demasiado el 
volumen del amplificador.

• No emplee el altavoz para emitir sonido 
distorsionado durante largos períodos de tiempo. 
Correría el peligro de incendios.

• Ni instale estas unidades cerca de una estufa o 
cualquier otro aparato de calefacción, ni las exponga a 
la luz del sol. Si lo hace, las cajas de los altavoces se 
podrían decolorar y las propias unidades se podría 
deteriorar.

• No monte los altavoces delanteros y central en la 
pared ni en el techo. Podría caerse y ocasionar 
heridas.

• El sistema del altavoz tiene protección magnética. 
Sin embargo, dependiendo del lugar de instalación, 
pueden producirse distorsiones de color en la 
pantalla del televisor si los sistemas de altavoces 
están cerca de él.
Si así sucede, apague el televisor, y vuélvalo a 
encender después de 15 minutos a 30 minutos. Si el 
problema persiste, aparte del televisor el sistema del 
altavoz.

• No instale los altavoces en el techo o en los muros 
por encima de la altura de la cabeza. La rejilla está 
diseñada para poder extraerse y, como tal, puede 
caerse y causar daños o lesiones personales si se 
instala por encima de la altura de la cabeza.

• Puesto que estos altavoces surround no tienen 
protección magnética, no deberán colocarse cerca 
de un televisor ni de un monitor, porque la 
interacción de los materiales magnéticos puede 



producir distorsión de los colores en la pantalla del 
televisor. Además, los medios de almacenamiento 
magnético (como los disquetes de ordenador y 
casetes de audio y vídeo) no deberán guardarse 
cerca de estos altavoces.

Para obtener mejores resultados, los altavoces se deben 
separar una distancia aproximadamente equivalente a la 
distancia de escucha. Gire los altavoces hacia adentro, 
en la dirección del oyente, para mejorar la estabilidad de 
imagen de los oyentes que no están situados en el 
centro. La proximidad de los altavoces a una pared lateral 
o trasera mejorará el rendimiento de los graves medios, 
aunque si los acerca demasiado (especialmente en una 
esquina) los graves pueden sonar poco naturales y el 
rendimiento de la imagen se puede degradar.

El altavoz se debe situar debajo del televisor. Para obtener 
los mejores resultados, alinee la parte frontal del altavoz 
con la parte frontal del televisor. Si el altavoz se va a 
colocar debajo del televisor y demasiado cerca del suelo, 
sería conveniente inclinarlo un poco hacia arriba.
No ponga el altavoz central encima del televisor, porque el 
altavoz podría caerse del televisor debido a movimientos 
bruscos, como los terremotos, y poner en peligro a 
quienes se encontrasen cerca, o dañar el propio altavoz.

Para obtener los mejores resultados, los altavoces se 
deben colocar a la altura del oído o algo más arriba. 
Según la disposición de la habitación y sus preferencias, 
los altavoces traseros izquierdo y derecho se deben 
situar en las paredes laterales, justo detrás de la posición 
de escucha, o en las paredes.

La siguiente es una disposición surround multicanal 
estándar para obtener un sonido de cine en casa de 5.1 
canales óptimo.

Si va a poner los altavoces delanteros, central y surround 
sobre una superficie dura, como pueda ser de madera o 
azulejos, ponga cuatro almohadillas antideslizantes en la 
superficie plana de la base de los altavoces.

PARA LLEVAR A CABO LOS 
AJUSTES DEL AMPLIFICADOR
Antes de conectar los altavoces, lea el manual de 
instrucciones suministro con el amplificador para 
seleccionar el ajuste de los altavoces en el amplificador.

• ALTAVOCES DELANTEROS : LARGE
• ALTAVOCES CENTRAL / SURROUND : SMALL

Antes de realizar ninguna conexión, asegúrese de que el 
equipo está apagado.

• El cableado correcto de sus altavoces es esencial 
para obtener la mejor calidad de sonido. Asegúrese 
de utilizar las polaridades correctas durante las 
conexiones.

Conéctelos a los terminales de altavoz de la 
parte trasera del amplificador.
Para efectuar la conexión, inserte el cable de altavoz 
desforrado en el terminal rojo (+) y el otro cable en el 
terminal negro (–) como se muestra a continuación.
(para más detalles, consulte el manual de instrucciones 
del amplificador).

Altavoz central

Altavoces surround

AltavocesAmplificador



• Para los altavoces delanteros:

Desenrosque los terminales del altavoz e inserte el 
cable de altavoz desforrado en el terminal rojo (+) y 
el otro cable en el terminal negro (–) como se 
muestra a continuación.

• Para todos los otros altavoces:

Para efectuar la conexión, presione la palanca e 
inserte el cable de altavoz con la raya en el terminal 
rojo (+) y el otro cable en el terminal negro (-) como 
se muestra a continuación.

Antes de empezar a montar

• Tenga en cuenta que el peso de los altavoces puede 
hacer que se suelten los tornillos o que el material de 
la pared deje de sujetar firmemente, dejando caer los 
altavoces. Asegúrese de que la pared a la que tiene 
previsto fijar el altavoz sea lo bastante sólida como 
para sujetarlo. No monte el altavoz en tableros 
contrachapados ni en superficies poco sólidas.

• No se suministran los tornillos de montaje. Utilice 
tornillos adecuados para el tipo de pared y para 
aguantar el peso del altavoz.

• Pase una cuerda reforzada, de venta en los 
establecimientos del ramo, por el fijador de plástico 
para sostener con seguridad el altavoz en la pared.
Asegúrese de que la pared en la que fija el altavoz tenga 
suficiente resistencia para soportar el peso del altavoz. 
Después de fijar el altavoz, asegúrese de que no pueda 
caerse.

• El altavoz podría dañarse si sufriera una caída.

• No fije el fijador de plástico directamente a la pared. 
Sólo deberá utilizarse junto con la cuerda reforzada 
para evitar la caída del altavoz.

• Si tiene dudas acerca de las características de la 
pared, consulte a un profesional.

• Pioneer no se hace responsable de accidentes, 
daños o lesiones como resultado de una instalación 
inadecuada.

Use una gamuza o un paño secos para limpiar el polvo y 
la suciedad.

Si las cajas están muy sucias, limpie con un paño suave 
mojado en una solución neutra diluida cinco o seis veces 
en agua y estrujado, y pase luego un paño seco. No 
utilice cera para muebles ni productos de limpieza.

No utilice nunca disolventes, bencina ni insecticida en 
spray u otros químicos sobre las cajas o cerca de ellas, 
ya que se puede corroer la superficie.

COLOCACIÓN / EXTRACCIÓN DE LA 
REJILLA
La rejilla frontal de este sistema de altavoces es extraí-
ble. 

Lleve a cabo lo siguiente:



ALTAVOCES DELANTERO
1.  Para colocar la rejilla, alinee firmemente los orificios 

del altavoz con los salientes de la rejilla.
2.  Para extraer la rejilla, tómela por la parte inferior con 

las dos manos, y tire hacia usted para separar del 
altavoz la parte inferior de la rejilla.

3.  Deslice las manos hasta la sección intermedia de la 
rejilla, y tire de nuevo con cuidado hacia usted. De 
este modo extraerá del altavoz la sección intermedia 
de la rejilla.

4.  Finalmente, repita este mismo movimiento para la 
parte superior de la rejilla, para extraer por completo 
la rejilla del altavoz.

ALTAVOCES CENTRAL / SURROUND
1.  Para extraer la rejilla, tómela por la parte inferior con 

las dos manos, y tire hacia usted para separar del 
altavoz la parte inferior de la rejilla.

2.  Luego, tome la rejilla por la parte superior y tire con 
cuidado hacia usted para que se separe la parte 
superior.

3.  Para volver a colocar la rejilla, alinee los orificios de la 
parte frontal de las esquinas del altavoz con los 
salientes de la rejilla, y empuje cada esquina para que 
quede en su sitio.

ALTAVOCES DELANTEROS
Tipo  . . . . . . . . . . . .Tipo sobre el piso con reflexión de graves

(con protección magnética)
Sistema . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Sistema de 3 direcciones
Altavoz de graves . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Cono de 16 cm x 1

PASSIVE RADIATOR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Cono de 16 cm x 1
Altavoz de medios . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Cono de 7,7 cm x 1
Altavoz de agudos . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Semi-domo de 2,6 cm x 1
Impedancia  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
Respuesta en frecuencia  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .40 Hz a 30 kHz
Sensibilidad (1m, 1w) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83,0 dB
Potencia de entrada máxima . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 150 W
Dimensiones exteriores
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 220 (An) mm x 980 (AI) mm x 249 (Prf) mm
Peso  (Incluyendo la rejilla)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,0 kg

ALTAVOCES SURROUND
Tipo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Tipo estante con reflexión de graves
Sistema  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Sistema 10 cm de una sola
Altavoces . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Cono de 10 cm x 1
Impedancia  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
Respuesta en frecuencia  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .50 Hz a 20 kHz
Sensibilidad (1m, 1w) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81,5 dB
Potencia de entrada máxima . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 120 W
Dimensiones exteriores
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 180 (An) mm x 130 (Al) mm x 162 (Prf) mm
Peso  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,3 kg

ALTAVOZ CENTRAL
Tipo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Tipo estante con reflexión de graves

(con protección magnética)
Sistema  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Sistema 10 cm de una sola
Altavoces . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Cono de 10 cm x 2
Impedancia  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
Respuesta en frecuencia  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .50 Hz a 20 kHz
Sensibilidad (1m, 1w) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 88,0 dB
Potencia de entrada máxima . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 120 W
Dimensiones exteriores
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 350 (An) mm x 130 (Al) mm x 162 (Prf) mm
Peso  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,5 kg

ACCESORIOS SUMINISTRADOS
Cables de altavoz. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Almohadillas antideslizantes . . . . . . . .12 (4 piezas x 3 hojas)
Rejillas (para los altavoces delanteros) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Manual de instrucciones

Especificaciones y diseño sujetos a posibles cambios sin 
previo aviso debido a mejoras del producto.

Publicado por Pioneer Corporation.
Copyright © 2010 Pioneer Corporation.

Todos los derechos reservados.

No se oye 
nada

• Cable de altavoz en 
malas condiciones o 
conexión defectuosa.
• El amplificador está 
apagado.
• El control del 
volumen está en 0.

• Corrija la conexión o 
sustituya el cable.

• Encienda el amplificador.

• Suba lentamente el 
volumen.

El sonido se 
oye 
distorsionado

• Condición de señal 
extrema.

• Baje el nivel de salida del 
amplificador (volumen, 
control de bajos, refuerzo de 
bajos) para reducir el nivel.
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 ( ) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,0 

. . . . . . . . . . . , 
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10-  1 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10-  1
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  50  20 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81,5 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 120 
 . . 180 ( )  x 130 ( )  x 162 ( ) 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,3 

s
 . . . . . . . . . , 

( )
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10-  1 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10-  2
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  50  20 
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 88.0 

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 120 
 . . 350 ( )  x 130 ( )  x 162 ( ) 

.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,5 

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5
 . . . . . . . . 12 (4 . x 3 )

 ( ) . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2

, 
.

• 

.
• .
• 

.

• 

.
• .
•

.

.
• 

.
• 

( , 
, 
) 

.



 Pioneer Corporation.
© Pioneer Corporation, 2010.

.



Pioneer

• 8 
6 16 

6 16 

•

-

-

•

•

•

•

15
30

•

•



5.1

� 
� 

•

(+)
(–)

•

(+)
(–)

•

(+) (–)



Pioneer
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3. 

4. 
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3. 
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(

)



 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
( )

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-way
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .16 cm  x1

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .16 cm  x1

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7.7 cm  x1
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.6 cm  x1

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40 Hz  30 kHz
 (1m, 1w)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .83.0 dB

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 150 W
 . . . .220 mm ( ) x 980 mm ( ) x 249 mm ( )
 ( )  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10.0 kg

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 cm 1-way
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 cm x1

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .50 Hz  20 kHz

 (1m, 1w) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81.5 dB
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 120 W

. . . . 180 mm ( ) x 130 mm ( ) x 162 mm ( )

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.3 kg

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
( )

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 cm 1-way
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 cm x2

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .50 Hz  20 kHz

 (1m, 1w) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 88.0 dB
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 120 W

. . . . 350 mm ( ) x 130 mm ( ) x 162 mm ( )

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.5 kg

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 (4  x 3 )

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
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